
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Final Accounts 2016/17 1 - 6

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
4.  BDO Audit Completion Report - Audit for the year ended 31 March 

2017
7 - 44

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
5.  PSAA Appointment of External Auditor 45 - 48

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
6.  Strategic Risk Register 49 - 64

(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
7.  Operational Risk Register 65 - 130

(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
8.  Chief Auditors Summary Audit and Risk report (Housing) 131 - 176

(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
9.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 177 - 190

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
10.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



$dy5sppyp.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 7
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: Final Accounts 2016/17

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director- Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

The Audit Committee are asked to approve the Statement of Accounts (2016-17) on 
behalf of the Council in accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

Recommendation(s)

1. The draft Statement of Accounts be approved and a copy signed by the Chair of the 
Audit Committee in accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

Reasons for Recommendations

Compliance with statutory requirements and good practice. The Council is accountable 
for the use of public money and continuously seeks to improve Value for Money.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



$dy5sppyp.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 11
Page 5 of 5

Introduction

1. The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to approve the 
Statement of Accounts by the 30 September each year. This Committee has 
delegated authority to approve the accounts on behalf of the Council. The audited 
Financial report including the Statement of Accounts is attached.

2. The Council's external auditors (BDO) have finished auditing the full accounts and 
the Auditors Report is contained within the statements. BDO are required to report 
on the audit and amendments from the draft Statement of Accounts and this report 
is elsewhere on the agenda.

Statement of Accounts

3. The Statement of Accounts as defined in the regulations and CIPFA Code of 
Practice comprises:

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

 Movement in Reserves

 Balance Sheet

 Cash Flow Statement

 Notes to the Core Financial Statements

 The Collection Fund Income and Expenditure Account

4. The Statement of Accounts, in common with those for all other local authorities, is 
compiled in line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

5. The Statement of Accounts is contained within the financial report in the attached 
Appendix .

The Accounting Statements

6. The Movement in Reserves shows the movement in the year on the different 
reserves held by the Council, analysed into “usable reserves” (i.e. those that can be 
applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation) and unusuable reserves. The 
line entitled “Net Increase / Decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves” 
shows the statutory General Fund Balance before any discretionary transfers to or 
from earmarked reserves undertaken by the Council.

7. The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement shows the accounting cost 
in the year of providing services in accordance with generally 
[...]
 Council and to achieve a balanced 
budget in this very challenging environment.

Wards Affected

None

Area(s) Affected

None

Page 4



$dy5sppyp.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 14
Page 5 of 5

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness  No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No 
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Background Information

Appendix A – Financial Statements 2016-17

Officer to Contact

Peter Grace (Chief Finance Officer) 
pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451503

Page 5

mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:pgrace@hastings.gov.uk


Page 6



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: BDO Audit Completion Report - Audit for the year ended 31 March 
2017

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

To consider the matters raised by the Council's external auditors (BDO) in respect of 
their Governance Report . This includes the audit opinion of the Council's 2016/17 
accounts, and their value for money assessment of the Council.     

Recommendation(s)

1. That the report and action plan be accepted    

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council's external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council's Audit 
Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The report summarises the principal matters arising from the audit carried out by 
BDO along with other areas that they are required to give an opinion on. The issues 
raised have been discussed with the Chief Finance Officer and other appropriate 
Officers. Auditing standards require the external auditors to report to those charged 
with governance, certain matters before giving an opinion on the accounts.

2. Subject to the successful resolution of matters set out in the outstanding matters 
section of the report, BDO anticipate issuing an unmodified opinion on the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

3. In addition the auditors give their opinion on the Use of Resources (Value for 
Money) that the Council provides in the provision of its services. 

4. BDO will be issuing an unmodified opinion on the Council's arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

5. A Senior BDO representative is expected to attend the Committee and present the 
report. 

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix A: Final report to the Audit Committee - Audit for the year ended 31 March 
2017.     

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
Email:  TDavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 8



Report Template v29.0

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

Audit for the year ended 31 March 2017
11 Septemb
[...]
el of old debts within the outstanding balance, which are less likely to be recovered.  
However, we are satisfied given the levels of debt involved that it will not be material.

The total impairment allowance for council tax in the Collection Fund at 31 March 2017 is £4.55 million, an 
increase of £651,000 from the prior year, against total arrears of £5.9 million. 
The Council has a 14.2% share in these balances. 

The total impairment allowance for NDR in the Collection Fund at 31 March 2017 is £790,000, a decrease of 
£41,000 from the prior year, against total arrears of £1.1 million. 
The Council has a 40% share in these balances.

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

PRUDENT AGGRESSIVE

P
age 25



15 HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

OTHER ISSUES

We comment below on other issues identified in the course of our audit, of which we believe you should be aware:

 AUDIT AREA AUDIT FINDINGS

8 Hastings Retail Park The Council purchased the retail park property on Sedlescombe Road during the year. The purchase has been treated as Property, plant and 
equipment (operational land and buildings) in the financial statements, rather than investment property. We have challenged this accounting 
treatment.
Ordinarily, a retail park would be treated as an investment property as it is earning rentals and is not used in the delivery of Council services.
However, the CIPFA Code allows certain assets to be deemed to be operational PPE where the purchase is used other than for rentals or capital 
appreciation.  One example given is where rents are below market rates or is part of a wider economic regeneration scheme.
Management has stated that this property is held economic development and regeneration purposes and to secure business rates in the area for the 
future. 
We intend to take a written management representation to confirm that the purchase was made for economic regeneration rather than for the rental 
stream as an investment.

9 Other issues 
identifi
[...]
REPRESENTATION LETTER

P
age 43



FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Leigh Lloyd Thomas 
Engagement lead 
T: +44 (0)20 7893 2616
E: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to the attention of the organisation. They do not purport to be 
a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 
and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 
partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are 
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk

P
age 44

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: PSAA Appointment of External Auditor

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

Further to our report on Public Sector Audit Appointmnents (PSAA) to the Audit 
Committee on 25 January 2017, we have been advised that the auditors for 2018/19 
will be Grant Thornton.      

Recommendation(s)

1. That PSAA be advised that this council has no objection to this appointment 

Reasons for Recommendations

PSAA must under regulation 13 of the Regulations, appoint an auditor to each opted-in 
authority and consult the authority about the proposed appointment. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

This is a formal communication to the chief executive and chief finance officer of 
Hastings Borough Council to consult on the auditor appointment from 2018/19

1. The PSAA has written to consult you on the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) 
LLP to audit the accounts of Hastings Borough Council for five years from 2018/19. 
The appointme
[...]
ronmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

- 

Officer to Contact

Officer: Tom Davies
Email:   TDavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 48

http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/procurement-strategy/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/procurement-strategy/


 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current strategic risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.      

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Strategic Risks tend to be more significant than Operational ones and so in 
order to maintain focus, this report is dedicated to the Strategic Risks only.  The 
Operational Risk Register, however, is being separately presented but at the same 
Audit Committee meeting to enable a holistic view of all risks facing the council.  

2. The Strategic Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and Corporate 
Management Group a helicopter view of the potential threats to the Council and the 
danger each one represents.  The processes involve: -

    Assessment and monitoring of a risk to the Council

    The probability of the risk occurring

          The impact to the Council should it occur

          The Council's ability to avoid or reduce the impact

          Whether the costs of preventativ
[...]
ough this partnership.
Cabinet has agreed that our 
preferred model for delivering 
street cleansing is through a direct 
services organisation.  Additional 
specialist support will be employed 
to assist the development and 
potential mobilisation of the new 
DSO in time for June 2019.

~~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: Operational Risk Register

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current operational risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.     

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.      

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.      

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Service Operational Risk Registers are subject to a quarterly assessment at 
the relevant Directorate Management Team meetings.  Any significant revisions to 
the Risk Assessment are fed into the periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk 
Management Group. In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, the 
combined Operational Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  
It was last reviewed by the committee on the 22 September 2016 meeting 
alongside the Strategic Risk Register to enable a holistic view of all risks facing the 
council.    

2. The Operational Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the 
Council at operational level, the danger each one represents, and the mitigation 
measures that have been put in place to minimise any impact.  The processes 
involve: -

        
[...]
 reviewed every three years.
Pre-arrival information, signage, public rescue 
equipment, operation of flag system, beach patrol / 
lifeguard service (peak weeks), first aid provision.
Normal Operating Procedure / Emergency Action 
Plan – reviewed annually

In addition to the annual debrief we will also review 
the extent and level of lifeguard service (increased 
use and greater accessibility at White Rock, seasonal 
weather patterns) and the RNLI will review their 
original risk assessment. 

RNLI have been contracted to provide our beach 
lifeguarding services for the 2017 season. 

~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report (Housing)

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the Selective Licensing and 
Homelessness audits.         

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report.      

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.     

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The audit reports for Selective Licensing and Homelessness in full can be found at 
appendices A and B respectively.

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix A:  Selective Licensing audit report
Appendix B:  Homelessness audit report 

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
Email:  TDavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 132



Internal Audit
Report 2016/2017

Selective Licensing 16/17/01

www.pwc.co.uk

Hastings Borough
Council

Final

September 2017

Click to launch

P
age 133



PwC

Back

Contents

Executive summary

Current year findings

Appendices

A. Basis of our classifications

B. Terms of reference

C. Limitations and responsibilities

1

3

Background and scope

2

4

Distribution list

For action: Matthew China (Housing Renewal Manager)

For information: Tom Davies (Head of Internal Audit)

September 2017Internal Audit Report 2016/17
2

Back

P
age 134



PwC

Back

Executive summary (1 of 3)

Executive summary Background and scope Current year findings Appendices

Report classification

High risk (20 points)

Total number of findings

Critical High Medium Low Advisory

Control design 0 1 2 0 0

Operating effectiveness 0 0 1 1 0

Total 0 1 3 1 0

September 2017

3PwC
Internal Audit Report 2016/17

P
age 135



PwC

Back

Summary of findings

The Council launched a Selective Licensing scheme (“the scheme”) in October 2015 which required a
licence to be obtained for all privately rented accommodation across seven wards of Hastings and St
Leonards . Our review of the scheme and sample testing of key controls around its operation has
confirmed that progress with key processes and controls has been made. However, we have identified
areas that require management attention, particularly around having a robust business plan, effective
management information and monitoring of licence fee collection. The key controls in these areas need
to be robust to ensure that the scheme meet its objectives and results in a minimal financial loss for the
Council at the end of its five year period. We have summarised our key findings below:

• No sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions or how scheme objectives would be measured was
included within the business case. This has meant that it is difficult to track performance and meant
the Council did not effectively consider the impact of high demand of the early bird discount offer on
the schemes financial pe
[...]
sclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is
reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, “PwC” refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

P
age 176



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2017

Report Title: Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues

Purpose of Report

This report provides the opportunity for the Committee to scrutinise the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year.

Recommendation(s)

1. To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the        
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this particular review.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2016-17.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made.

Page 177

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2016/17. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
(the Prudential Code). 

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Charman, Chowney 
and Davies

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interests in the minutes indicated: -

Councillor Minute Interest

Chowney 8.  Chief Auditors Summary Audit 
and Risk Report (Housing)

Personal – Property has 
selective licence

Rankin 8.  Chief Auditors Summary Audit 
and Risk Report (Housing)

Personal – Business 
interest in town

3&4. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND BDO AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - 
AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 3 & 4

Item 3) The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report 
which sought approval of the Audit Committee for the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
on behalf of the Council.   Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Audit 
Committee was required to approve the Statement of Accounts on behalf of the 
council, prior to publication on the 30 September 2017.

The committee considered the final accounts together with the year-end report for the 
same period by the council’s external Auditors, BDO.  Members were given an 
overview of the audit process which assessed the accuracy of the council’s financial 
statements and the assumptions made as part of the budget setting process.  

Item 4) The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report 
which considered the matters raised by the council’s external auditors (BDO) in 
respect of their governance report. This includes the audit opinion of the Council’s 
2016/17 accounts, and their value for money assessment of the Council.  

BDO had assessed the council’s final accounts for 2016/17. The report and 
recommendations were considered, together with the final accounts for 2016/17.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, introduced 2 
representatives from BDO and thanked them for their hard work.  They provided the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 2

audit committee with an overview of their findings and concluded that there were no 
material mis-statements to be found in the Financial Statements, no unadjusted errors 
to report and no significant control weaknesses in our financial systems.  They 
anticipated giving an unmodified audit opinion 

External audit brought to the attention of the audit committee that they had challenged 
and accepted the classification in the accounts of the acquisition of Hastings Retail 
Park (Sedlescombe Road) and that this asset will be used for economic and 
regeneration purposes.

They concluded that there are no issues with the Annual Governance Statement and 
that the Medium Term Financial Strategy is underpinned by valid assumptions.  The 
reserves have been carefully managed and they therefore anticipate giving an 
unmodified opinion on the council’s use of resources.

The indicative audit fees as at the audit plan stage haven’t changed.  

Councillor Rankin thanked them for all their work in preparing the audit.

Councillor Sinden questioned the financial assessment made of the Pensions fund 
and was informed that as a result of the 3 yearly valuation new contribution rates had 
started this year.  Employer contributions will increase in each of the next two years.

Councillor Davies enquired in to the comment made by external audit that whilst 
“impairment allowances for receivables have not been mis-stated; they were likely to 
be on the prudent side”.  Councillor Chowney also sought clarification about the 
comment on prudence and as to why the provision rate applied to all overpayments of 
65% had been reduced from 70% used in the prior year. External audit confirmed that 
the council had carried out some analysis in the year which suggested that the 
collection rates could be around 60%.  External audit confirmed they are satisfied with 
what is shown in the accounts as management have an explanation of why there is a 
5% difference.
           
Councillor Rankin queried the external auditor’s report under Key Audit and 
Accounting Matters, Hastings Retail Park (Sedlescombe Road) where it said “We 
intend to take a written management representation to confirm that the purchase was 
made for economic regeneration rather than for the rental stream as an investment”.  
He specifically asked “Why do we put it in Land & Buildings rather than Land”?  A 
discussion was held on the classification in the accounts of this acquisition.  Whilst all 
investment property acquisitions increase economic regeneration to a degree, this site 
is on one of the main entrance roads to the town making it more accessible, is 
managed by the Estates team and gives the council flexibility and for these reasons, 
has been classified in that way.  Clearly, if the council borrows to purchase an 
investment property outside the borough, that is classed as an investment property.  

The external auditor explained there was no advantage in the classification but would 
revise their letter in light of the discussion.
Councillor Rankin raised the weakness regarding retrospective purchase orders 
detailed in appendix II, recommendations and action plan found in the report.  The 
Chief Auditor said most businesses require a purchase order number before they will 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 3

release goods or provided a service as it forms a guarantee of payment, nonetheless, 
retrospective purchase orders had happened albeit to a relatively low extent.  It is 
anticipated that raising purchase orders in retrospect will not be possible in the new 
accounting system but internal audit will be examining this.    

Councillor Rankin raised a question on the Priority, Income & Efficiency Review 
(PIER) process highlighted by External Audit at the end of appendix II, 
Recommendations and Action Plan of their report.  The process was discussed in 
detail between the Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues, External Audit 
and members.  The PIER savings are always carefully assessed and challenged to 
see how they will be achieved.  They are continuously monitored in-depth by officers.  
The recommendation is considered fair and the outturn variance will be included in 
year-end outturn report that goes annually to Cabinet.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) that 

1. The draft Statement of Accounts be approved and a copy 
signed by the Chair of the Audit Committee in accordance 
with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

2. That the report and action plan be accepted

The reason for the decision was: Compliance with statutory requirements and good 
practice. The Council is accountable for the use of public money and continuously 
seeks to improve Value for Money.

The Council’s external auditors are required to submit a report to the Council’s Audit 
Committee on any matters that are identified during their audit.

5. PSAA APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted his report to the 
Committee on the appointment of the Council’s External Auditors for the next five 
years from 2018/19.  

The report confirmed the Public Sector Audit appointment (PSAA) of Grant Thornton 
(UK) LLP as the external auditor to Hastings Borough Council for 2018/19.  The 
appointment will commence on 1 April 2018.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised that BDO would no 
longer be auditors for the authorities in East Sussex.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that PSAA be advised that this council has no 
objection to this appointment.

The reason for the decision was: PSAA must under regulation 13 of the Regulations, 
appoint an auditor to each opted-in authority and consult the authority about the 
proposed appointment.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 4

6&7.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 

AGENDA ITEM 6 & 7

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed members of the current strategic 
risks identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to avoid or 
mitigate those risks.

The report gave an overview of the process of reviewing strategic risks and their 
perceived impact on the council.  As a result of the latest review, there were 9 High 
risks and 7 medium risks

At the last meeting, Councillor Chowney had recommended the format of the risk 
register be revised to show the steps taken to avoid and mitigate each potential risk 
separately.  The Chief Auditor said an additional column for risk avoidance had been 
added but population had been sparse.  He said it would be necessary to do it again.

Councillor Chowney explained that it was necessary to clarify between ‘mitigation and 
avoidance’.  He said it was essential to understand the difference between mitigation 
and avoidance.  Mitigation and avoidance is a mixture, you need both but a lot are 
avoidances.  You need to know when or should a risk be realised and if  you don’t, 
you run the risk of greater loss.  He said that he was disappointed that the registers 
did not reflect this.  The Chief Auditor said that the risk registers had just been 
reviewed and so would be revised and brought back again in March 2018.   

Councillor Rankin commented on risk 22 in the Strategic Risk Register.  The Chief 
Auditor agreed that this is how the risk stood at this point in time but if it changed to a 
high/high (high2) it would be brought to the attention of members.

Councillor Rankin commented that it was good to see a comprehensive list of 
operational risks.  However, he was concerned that whilst Development Management 
was addressing staff shortages, he was surprised to read that “staff appointed have no 
relevant experience or training in planning”.  This will be clarified when the operational 
registers are presented again in March.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) 
1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 

appropriate.
2. The format of the risk register is updated to include column on risk 

avoidance.

The reason for the decision was: As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy 
agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Register is to be 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 5

8. CHIEF AUDITORS SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT (HOUSING) 

The Chief Auditor presented a report which informed the committee of the key findings 
from the Selective Licensing and Homelessness audits.  The review had found that 
there were areas that required management attention, particularly around having a 
robust business plan, effective management information and monitoring of licence fee 
collection.  The key controls in these areas need to be robust to ensure the scheme 
meets its objectives and results in a minimal financial loss of the Council at the end of 
its five year period.  

The Chief Auditor provided a verbal synopsis of the reports and their 
recommendations and explained that these are busy, complex areas.  He added that 
the management responses to the accepted recommendations exhibited a high 
degree of professionalism and had been positive.  Members asked questions as they 
were concerned at some of the recommendations made, for example, property 
inspections had not been carried out as planned and sanctions for non-compliance 
had not been effectively enforced etc.  Members agreed however, that they should not 
be surprised that some tasks had dropped off given the increase in workload in 
housing and that the staff had done well working hard in a challenging situation. 

It was agreed there would be a follow up report to assess the extent of implementation 
of the recommendations.
           

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report

The reason for the decision was: To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues presented his report on the 
Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 which provided an opportunity for 
the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury Management Activities and 
performance of the last financial year.  The council complied fully with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, by undertaking an annual review report of its treasury management 
activities.

Treasury management related to the council’s investments, cash flow, banking, money 
market and capital market transactions.  The purpose of the strategy was to minimise 
the risks associated with these activities and optimise performance.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues introduced the report that is 
an outturn report for the last financial year.  No action is proposed. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Audit Committee consider the report.  
No recommendations are being made to amend the current Treasury 
Management Strategy as a result of this particular review.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 6

The reason for the decision was: To ensure that members are fully aware of the 
activities undertaken in the last financial year, that Codes of Practice have been 
complied with and that the Council’s strategy has been effective in 2016-17.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. 

10. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.05 pm)


